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COMPSOUTH’S NOTICE OF SERVING RESPONSES AND OBJECTIONS TO STAFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES 

The Competitive Carriers of the South (“CompSouth”) hereby provides notice that, by and through its undersigned counsel, it has served its responses and objections to Staff’s First Set of Interrogatories on the parties to this docket.  
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished to the following by U.S. and electronic mail this 29th day of December, 2006. 

Florida Public Service Commission

Jason Fudge, Staff Counsel

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

jfudge@psc.state.fl.us


Embarq Florida, Inc.

Susan S. Masterton

1313 Blair Stone Road
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Charles J. Beck/Harold McLean
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Beck.charles@leg.state.fl.us
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Vicki Gordon Kaufman
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COMPSOUTH’S RESPONSES AND GENERAL OBJECTIONS TO STAFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-7) 

Pursuant to Rule 28-106.206, Florida Administrative Code, and Rules 1,340, 1,350 and 1,280(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, by and through undersigned counsel, The Competitive Carriers of the South (“CompSouth”) hereby submits the following general objections and responses to Staff’s First Set of Interrogatories which were served on CompSouth on December 14, 2006.  
GENERAL OBJECTIONS
CompSouth makes the following general objections to Staff’s First Set of Interrogatories:

1. CompSouth objects to the Discovery to the extent it seeks to impose an obligation on CompSouth to respond on behalf of subsidiaries, affiliates, or other persons that are not parties to this case on the grounds that such discovery is overly broad, unduly burdensome, oppressive and not permitted by applicable discovery rules.

2. CompSouth objects to the Discovery to the extent it is intended to apply to matters other than those subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.  CompSouth objects to such requests as being irrelevant, overly broad, unduly burdensome and oppressive.
3. CompSouth objects to each and every Discovery request and instruction to the extent that such request or instruction calls for information that is exempt from discovery by virtue of the attorney-client privilege, work product privilege or other applicable privilege.
4. CompSouth objects to each and every Discovery request insofar as the requests are vague, ambiguous, overly broad, imprecise, or utilizes terms that are subject to multiple interpretations but are not properly defined or explained for purposes of these requests.  Any answers provided by CompSouth in response to the requests will be provided subject to and without waiver of the foregoing objection.
5. CompSouth objects to each and every Discovery request insofar as they are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence and are not relevant to the subject matter of this action.
6. CompSouth objects to the Discovery requests, instructions and definitions insofar as they seek to impose obligations on CompSouth that exceed the requirements of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure or Florida law.
7. CompSouth objects to each and every Discovery request that is unduly burdensome, expensive, oppressive, or excessively time consuming as written.
SPECIFIC RESPONSES
1.
Assuming the Commission approves application of the surcharge to wholesale unbundled loops, is Embarq’s proposal in witness Dickerson’s surrebuttal testimony (one 50¢ rate to a DS0, 5 surcharges for a DS1, and 30 surcharges for a DS3) acceptable to CompSouth?  Why or why not? Please completely explain your answer.

Response:  

As set forth in Mr. Wood’s testimony, it is CompSouth’s position that any attempt to define an unbundled local loop in terms of “DS0 equivalents is (1) inconsistent with the language of §364.051(4), (2) inconsistent with how Embarq incurs the costs of provisioning or restoring lines, and (3) inconsistent with the FCC’s definition of the unbundled local loop network element.  Mr. Dickerson’s proposal to define a single local loop as multiple loops suffers from these same shortcomings. Please also see CompSouth responses to the following interrogatories.  That said if the Commission approves the rate increase over CompSouth's objection and if the Commission assesses a higher rate for higher capacity loops, also over CompSouth's objection, Sprint's proposal for how to assess the rate increase on high capacity loops is preferable to a methodology based on the ILEC’s average activated channels such as BellSouth proposed.
2.
If the Commission were to determine that the storm recovery surcharge can be applied to wholesale unbundled loops and Embarq’s proposal is not acceptable to CompSouth, does CompSouth have an alternative proposal? If yes, please fully explain your proposal.  If no, please explain why not.

Response:  

It is CompSouth’s position that, pursuant to federal statute, no surcharge on wholesale unbundled network element loops is permitted.  If any surcharge is adopted, it must be applied on a “one loop = one loop basis.”  Treating “one unbundled loop” as being equal to “one unbundled loop” is a logical and largely self-evident procedure, and any manipulation of this common sense approach by Embarq in order to increase the amount that may be collected is inappropriate.  

3.
Would the CLECs be willing to provide Embarq with the number of active channels for each high capacity unbundled loop?  Why or why not?  If yes, could it be done on a monthly basis?  Explain why or why not.

Response:  

No.  Most CLECs do not generally retain this type of information in an easily retrievable fashion and it would be unduly burdensome to ask the CLECs to compile such information.  If it was ordered by the Commission that such information must be provided, regardless of the burden, CLECs would request (a) assurances that the same information was being requested for retail Embarq customers, (b) a stipulation that if wholesale customers are ordered to pay new UNE rates, the retail and wholesale high capacity customers would be charged new rates on a like basis, and (c) Embarq to present meaningful evidence that there is a real correlation between how storm related costs were incurred and the active channels on high capacity loops.  In any case, Embarq's proposal for assessing the rate increase on high capacity circuits is not based on activated channels and nothing in the record supports assessing the increase on any basis other than as CompSouth and Embarq have proposed. 
4.
Embarq has included resold lines in its count of retail access lines (Embarq’s response to Staff’s 2nd set of Interrogatories, No. 30(e)).  

a.   Should resold lines be subject to the storm recovery surcharge?  Please explain your answer and include the basis for your answer.

b.  If Embarq believes that resold lines should be subject to the storm recovery surcharge, does CompSouth agree with Embarq that those lines are appropriately included in Embarq’s retail category?  Please explain your answer.

Response:  



a.  A carrier engaged in the resale of an Embarq service to a given customer does not purchase a UNE loop in order to serve that customer.   As a result, no surcharge can be collected by Embarq from the carrier the resells the service.

b.  No.  Customers being served by a CLEC through the resale of an Embarq service are not retail customers of Embarq for that service.  Imposition of such a charge appears to be contrary to § 364.051(4)(b)(6), which states that “to the extent the Commission determines appropriate” the surcharge may be applied to “wholesale unbundled network element customers.”  Services provided via resale are not “unbundled network elements,” so the statute contains no provision which would permit a surcharge to be imposed on them. 

5.
Embarq is proposing to include in its wholesale UNE count the number of loops provided as part of its wholesale local platform services in commercial agreements  (Embarq’s response to Staff’s 2nd set of Interrogatories, No. 30(c)).  Does CompSouth agree with this proposal?  Please explain your answer.

Response:  

No.  Commercial agreements are agreements between Embarq and a CLEC.  Parties are bound by such agreements, unless and until they are amended.  Such charges cannot be unilaterally increased by Embarq.  Imposition of such a charge as to commercial agreements is contrary to § 364.051(4)(b)(6), which states that “to the extent the Commission determines appropriate” the surcharge may be applied to “wholesale unbundled network element customers.”  Services provided under commercial agreements are not “unbundled network elements,” so the statute contains no provision which would permit a surcharge to be imposed on them.  Besides, as noted in CompSouth’s December 29, 2006 Memorandum of Law, to the extent Embarq proposes to assess higher rates on products governed exclusively by commercial agreements, it is inappropriate for the Commission to order or permit an additive rate. 

6.
Does CompSouth believe that special access lines should be assessed a storm surcharge?  Why or why not?

Response:  

No.  §364.051(4)(b)(6) limits the imposition of the surcharge to only those wholesale loops that are unbundled network elements.  Special access is a tariffed service, not an unbundled network element, and therefore there is no statutory basis for imposing the surcharge on special access lines. Embarq's counsel long ago informed CompSouth in writing that Embarq did not believe the statutory language supported application of the proposed rate increase on special access.  CompSouth relied on this statement and also believes nothing in the record supports accessing the rate increase to special access.
7.
Please identify any adjustments CompSouth believes should be made to Embarq's retail access lines.  

    a. 
If CompSouth does not have any proposed adjustments, does CompSouth have any objection to any of the procedures or assumptions used in Embarq's forecast? 

    b.
If the response to 7a is no, please explain why CompSouth does not have any objection.

Response:  

CompSouth has no position on Embarq’s methodology for counting retail access lines, other than to note that CLEC customers who are being provided service via the resale of an Embarq service are not a retail customer of Embarq.
Respectfully submitted this 29th day of December, 2006.
_________/s/__________

Matthew Feil
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